
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
January 28, 2019 
 
VIA ELECTRONIC FILING 
 
Public Service Commission of Utah 
Heber M. Wells Building, Fourth Floor 
160 East 300 South 
Salt Lake City, Utah 84114 
 
Attn: Gary Widerburg 
 Commission Secretary 
 
RE: PacifiCorp’s 2019 Integrated Resource Plan  
 
Dear Mr. Widerburg: 
 
PacifiCorp (“PacifiCorp” or the “Company”) has been actively and diligently working on its 
2019 Integrated Resource Plan (“IRP”) through a robust and transparent public-input process 
with stakeholders that began June 2018 with state-specific meetings followed by all-state public-
input meetings July 2018. A link to meeting materials, available studies conducted and 
stakeholder feedback can be found at: www.pacificorp.com/es/irp.html. 
 
PacifiCorp is developing an economic analysis of its coal units that will inform the subsequent 
portfolio-development phase of the 2019 IRP, including an assessment of regional haze 
compliance alternatives and a broad range of sensitivity studies. On December 3-4, 2018, 
PacifiCorp presented preliminary studies on its coal unit economic analysis at an IRP public-
input meeting. This analysis identified potential reliability challenges that must be resolved 
before the coal studies can be completed.  
 
To enable PacifiCorp to complete the necessary analysis to develop a least-cost, least-risk 
preferred portfolio while allowing sufficient time for stakeholder review and input, additional 
time is required in the preparation of its 2019 IRP. PacifiCorp respectfully requests an extension 
of the filing of its 2019 IRP from April 1, 2019,1 to no later than August 1, 2019.2 This extension 
will enable PacifiCorp to complete its economic analysis of coal units, while appropriately 
accounting for system reliability and necessary additional portfolio analysis. PacifiCorp will 
continue its robust and transparent stakeholder-input process with additional monthly 
public-input meetings scheduled up to the extended filing date to ensure stakeholders are kept 

                                                 
1 Because March 31, 2019 is a Sunday, the filing of the IRP this year is due April 1, 2019, in accordance with Utah 
Code Ann. §68-3-7.  
2 The filing date of the Company’s IRP was set in Docket No. 09-2035-01, Report and Order, p. 57 (April 1, 2010).  

Yvonne R. Hogle 
Assistant General Counsel 
1407 West North Temple, Suite 320 
Salt Lake City, UT  84116 
801.220.4050 
801.220.3299 Fax 



Public Service Commission of Utah 
January 28, 2019 
Page 2 
 

  

up-to-date regarding the Company’s analysis and overall progress. The Company communicated 
its intent to seek this extension to stakeholders and additional public-input meeting dates during 
the January 24, 2019 public input meeting. 
 
It is respectfully requested that all formal correspondence and requests regarding this filing be 
addressed to the following: 
 
By E-mail:  datarequest@pacificorp.com 
 
By regular mail: Data Request Response Center 
   PacifiCorp 
   825 NE Multnomah, Suite 2000 
   Portland, OR 97232 
 
Informal inquiries concerning this filing should be directed to Shay LaBray, Director of 
Resource Planning, at (503) 813-6176 or Jana Saba, Utah Regulatory Affairs Manager, at 
(801) 220-2823. 
 
Sincerely, 
 
 
 
Yvonne R. Hogle 
Assistant General Counsel 
 
cc: Service List Docket No. 17-035-16 
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CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 
 

Docket No. 17-035-16 
 

 I hereby certify that on January 28, 2019, a true and correct copy of the foregoing 
was served by electronic mail and/or overnight delivery to the following: 
 
Utah Office of Consumer Services
Cheryl Murray  
Bela Vastag 
Michele Beck 
 

cmurray@utah.gov 
bvastag@utah.gov 
mbeck@utah.gov 

Division of Public Utilities 
Chris Parker 
William Powell 
Erika Tedder 
Consultants: 
 
 
 
 

chrisparker@utah.gov 
wpowell@utah.gov 
etedder@utah.gov 
dkoehler@daymarkea.com 
dpeaco@daymarkea.com 
aafnan@daymarkea.com 
jbower@daymarkea.com 
 

Assistant Utah Attorneys General 
Patricia Schmid  
Justin Jetter 
Robert Moore  
Steven Snarr 
 

pschmid@agutah.gov 
jjetter@agutah.gov 
rmoore@agutah.gov 
stevensnarr@agutah.gov 

Utah Association of Energy Users 
Gary A. Dodge 
Kevin Higgins 
Neal Townsend 
 

gdodge@hjdlaw.com 
khiggins@energystrat.com 
ntownsend@energystrat.com 
 

HEAL Utah 
Michael Shea 
 

michael@healutah.org 
 

Utah Clean Energy 

Kevin Emerson  
Sarah Wright 
Hunter Holman 

kevin@utahcleanenergy.org 
sarah@utahcleanenergy.org 
hunter@utahcleanenergy.org 
 

Western Resource Advocates 

Jennifer E. Gardner 
Nancy Kelly 
Steven S. Michel 
Penny Anderson 
Sophie Hayes 

jennifer.gardner@westernresources.org 
nkelly@westernresources.org 
smichel@westernresources.org 
penny.anderson@westernresources.org 
sophie.hayes@westernresources.org 
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Renewable Energy Coalition 

Adam S. Long 
John Lowe 
 

along@shutah.law 
jravenesanmarcos@yahoo.com 
 

Interwest Energy Alliance 

Mitch M. Longson  
Lisa Tormoen Hickey 
 

mlongson@mc2b.com 
lisahickey@newlawgroup.com 
 

Sierra Club 

Gloria D. Smith 
Ana Boyd 
 

gloria.smith@sierraclub.org 
ana.boyd@sierraclub.org 
 

National Parks Conservation Association 

Stephanie Kodish 
Shannon Fisk 
 

skodish@npca.org 
sfisk@earthjustice.org 
 

Rocky Mountain Power 

Jana Saba 
Yvonne R. Hogle 
Data Request Response Center 
 

jana.saba@pacificorp.com 
yvonne.hogle@pacificorp.com 
datarequest@pacificorp.com 
irp@pacificorp.com 
 

 
 
____________________________ 
Jennifer Angell 
Supervisor, Regulatory Operations 
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